



**SENATE AMENDMENT 13,  
TO SENATE SUBSTITUTE AMENDMENT 2,  
TO SENATE BILL 70**

June 28, 2023 – Offered by Senator MARKLEIN.

- 1           At the locations indicated, amend the substitute amendment as follows:
- 2           **1.** Page 2, line 3: delete the material beginning with “No” and ending with  
3           “may” on line 4 and substitute “Moneys cannot”.
- 4           **2.** Page 5, line 12: delete “50 percent” and substitute “half”.
- 5           **3.** Page 10, line 2: delete “VERSITI BLOOD RESEARCH INSTITUTE.” and substitute  
6           “VERSITI WISCONSIN, INC.”.
- 7           **4.** Page 10, line 7: on lines 7 and 10, delete “Blood Research Institute  
8           Foundation,” and substitute “Wisconsin,”.
- 9           **5.** Page 10, line 8: delete “the Versiti Blood Research Institute” and substitute  
10          “Versiti Wisconsin”.

1           **6.** Page 10, line 12: delete the material beginning with that line and ending  
2 with “Foundation,” on line 13 and substitute “of Versiti Wisconsin. Versiti  
3 Wisconsin,”.

4           **7.** Page 10, line 15: delete the material beginning with “Blood” and ending  
5 with “Foundation,” on line 16 and substitute “Wisconsin,”.

6           **8.** Page 14, line 18: delete the material beginning with “between” and ending  
7 with “nations,” on line 19 and substitute “with the National Estuarine Research  
8 Reserve System,”.

9           **9.** Page 14, line 22: delete “No grant may” and substitute “Grants cannot”.

10          **10.** Page 15, line 8: delete lines 8 and 9 and substitute:

11           “16.295 (4) (a) 2. Annually, 1 percent of the total moneys designated under sub.  
12 (5) (b) 4. for no more than 4 years.”.

13          **11.** Page 18, line 24: delete the material beginning with “the secretary” and  
14 ending with “transfer” on line 25 and substitute “there is transferred”.

15          **12.** Page 19, line 1: delete the material beginning with “as an” and ending with  
16 “this state” on line 2 and substitute “for EV sales tax”.

17          **13.** Page 19, line 9: delete “, and on” and substitute “. On”.

18          **14.** Page 22, line 3: delete “no moneys” and substitute “moneys”.

19          **15.** Page 22, line 4: delete “may” and substitute “cannot”.

20          **16.** Page 26, line 7: after that line, delete “8,878,000” and substitute  
21 “39,878,000”.

22          **17.** Page 26, line 7: after that line, delete:

“Building Commission

Housing state agency

100,000,000”.

1           **18.** Page 27, line 1: before that line, delete “6,500,000” and substitute  
2 “12,350,000”.

3           **19.** Page 27, line 1: before that line, delete “104,922,000” and substitute  
4 “164,922,000”.

5           **20.** Page 27, line 1: before that line, delete “6,431,000” and substitute  
6 “9,581,000”.

7           **21.** Page 103, line 9: delete lines 9 to 15.

8           **22.** Page 227, line 5: delete “7,372,300” and substitute “6,180,200”.

9           **23.** Page 227, line 5: delete “7,632,300” and substitute “6,180,200”.

10          **24.** Page 227, line 9: delete “11,920,500” and substitute “13,112,600”.

11          **25.** Page 227, line 9: delete “11,933,000” and substitute “13,385,100”.

12          **26.** Page 255, line 19: delete the material beginning with that line and ending  
13 with page 256, line 24.

14          **27.** Page 258, line 22: delete the material beginning with “counties,” and  
15 ending with “towns,” on line 23 and substitute “political subdivisions”.

16          **28.** Page 265, line 23: delete “The amounts” and substitute “Biennially, the  
17 amounts”.

18          **29.** Page 267, line 17: delete the material beginning with that line and ending  
19 with page 268, line 7, and substitute:

20          “**SECTION 115.** 20.437 (1) (q) of the statutes is created to read:

1           20.437 (1) (q) *Community youth and family aids; local government fund.* From  
2 the local government fund, the amounts in the schedule for the purposes described  
3 under par. (cj). Disbursements may be made from this appropriation account under  
4 s. 49.32 (2). Refunds received relating to payments made under s. 49.32 (2) from this  
5 appropriation account shall be returned to this appropriation account.  
6 Notwithstanding ss. 20.001 (3) (a) and 20.002 (1), the department of children and  
7 families may transfer moneys under this paragraph between fiscal years. Except for  
8 moneys authorized for transfer under s. 48.526 (3), all moneys from this paragraph  
9 allocated under s. 48.526 (3) and not spent or encumbered by counties by December  
10 31 of each year shall lapse into the local government fund on the succeeding January  
11 1. The joint committee on finance may transfer additional moneys to the next  
12 calendar year.”.

13           **30.** Page 273, line 10: delete lines 10 and 11 and substitute:

14           “20.505 (8) (hm) 1f. ~~The amount~~ Four million dollars is transferred to the  
15 conservation fund ~~shall be \$3,000,000.~~”.

16           **31.** Page 278, line 11: delete the material beginning with “No” and ending with  
17 “may” on line 12 and substitute “Moneys cannot”.

18           **32.** Page 279, line 1: delete “and and” and substitute “and”.

19           **33.** Page 280, line 14: delete “\$104,922,000” and substitute “\$164,922,000”.

20           **34.** Page 282, line 22: delete “\$8,878,000” and substitute “\$39,878,000”.

21           **35.** Page 282, line 23: delete the material beginning with that line and ending  
22 with page 283, line 7.

23           **36.** Page 283, line 16: delete “\$6,431,000” and substitute “\$9,581,000”.

1           **37.** Page 283, line 24: delete “\$6,500,000” and substitute “\$12,350,000”.

2           **38.** Page 285, line 17: delete lines 17 and 18 and substitute “hatcheries at the  
3 Les Voigt State Fish Hatchery and the Brule State Fish Hatchery. This includes  
4 drilling new wells, facility maintenance, upgrades and renovations, and”.

5           **39.** Page 286, line 5: delete “not less than” and substitute “at least”.

6           **40.** Page 294, line 1: delete that line.

7           **41.** Page 296, line 9: delete “shall distribute not” and substitute “cannot  
8 distribute”.

9           **42.** Page 296, line 13: delete lines 13 and 14 and substitute:

10           “48.233 (2) This section does not apply to a proceeding commenced after June  
11 2025 under s. 48.13 ~~after June 30, 2023.~~”.

12           **43.** Page 296, line 24: delete “4” and substitute “four”.

13           **44.** Page 298, line 17: after “2023” insert “and for the 2023 fiscal biennium”.

14           **45.** Page 298, line 18: after that line insert:

15           “**SECTION 254g.** 48.526 (7) (a), (b) (intro.), (bm), (c), (e) and (h) and (8) of the  
16 statutes are amended to read:

17           48.526 (7) (a) For community youth and family aids under this section,  
18 amounts not to exceed \$47,740,750 for the last 6 months of ~~2021~~ 2023, \$95,481,500  
19 for ~~2022~~ 2024, and \$47,740,750 for the first 6 months of ~~2023~~ 2025.

20           (b) (intro.) Of the amounts specified in par. (a), the department shall allocate  
21 \$2,000,000 for the last 6 months of ~~2021~~ 2023, \$4,000,000 for ~~2022~~ 2024, and  
22 \$2,000,000 for the first 6 months of ~~2023~~ 2025 to counties based on each of the  
23 following factors weighted equally:

1 (bm) Of the amounts specified in par. (a), the department shall allocate  
2 \$6,250,000 for the last 6 months of ~~2021~~ 2023, \$12,500,000 for ~~2022~~ 2024, and  
3 \$6,250,000 for the first 6 months of ~~2023~~ 2025 to counties based on each county's  
4 proportion of the number of juveniles statewide who are placed in a juvenile  
5 correctional facility or a secured residential care center for children and youth during  
6 the most recent 3-year period for which that information is available.

7 (c) Of the amounts specified in par. (a), the department shall allocate  
8 \$1,053,200 for the last 6 months of ~~2021~~ 2023, \$2,106,500 for ~~2022~~ 2024, and  
9 \$1,053,300 for the first 6 months of ~~2023~~ 2025 to counties based on each of the factors  
10 specified in par. (b) 1. to 3. weighted equally, except that no county may receive an  
11 allocation under this paragraph that is less than 93 percent nor more than 115  
12 percent of the amount that the county would have received under this paragraph if  
13 the allocation had been distributed only on the basis of the factor specified in par. (b)  
14 3.

15 (e) For emergencies related to community youth and family aids under this  
16 section, amounts not to exceed \$125,000 for the last 6 months of ~~2021~~ 2023, \$250,000  
17 for ~~2022~~ 2024, and \$125,000 for the first 6 months of ~~2023~~ 2025. A county is eligible  
18 for payments under this paragraph only if it has a population of not more than  
19 45,000.

20 (h) For counties that are purchasing community supervision services under s.  
21 938.533 (2), \$1,062,400 in the last 6 months of ~~2021~~ 2023, \$2,124,800 in ~~2022~~ 2024,  
22 and \$1,062,400 in the first 6 months of ~~2023~~ 2025 for the provision of community  
23 supervision services for juveniles from that county. In distributing funds to counties  
24 under this paragraph, the department shall distribute to each county the full amount  
25 of the charges for the services purchased by that county, except that if the amounts

1 available under this paragraph are insufficient to distribute that full amount, the  
2 department shall distribute those available amounts to each county that purchases  
3 community supervision services based on the ratio that the charges to that county  
4 for those services bear to the total charges to all counties that purchase those  
5 services.

6 (8) ALCOHOL AND OTHER DRUG ABUSE TREATMENT. From the amount of the  
7 allocations specified in sub. (7) (a), the department shall allocate \$666,700 in the last  
8 6 months of ~~2021~~ 2023, \$1,333,400 in ~~2022~~ 2024, and \$666,700 in the first 6 months  
9 of ~~2023~~ 2025 for alcohol and other drug abuse treatment programs.”.

10 **46.** Page 298, line 22: delete “In the following fiscal year,” and substitute “In  
11 fiscal year 2023-24,”.

12 **47.** Page 298, line 23: delete “In the fiscal year after that,” and substitute “In  
13 fiscal year 2024-25,”.

14 **48.** Page 299, line 6: delete that line and substitute “more, the department  
15 shall make payments ~~in the amount of \$300 per month~~ in the amount of \$375”.

16 **49.** Page 299, line 15: delete lines 15 and 16 and substitute “more, the  
17 department shall make monthly payments for each child ~~in the amount of \$300 per~~  
18 month in the amount of \$375 beginning on January 1, ~~2022~~ 2024, to a long-term  
19 kinship care”.

20 **50.** Page 300, line 3: delete lines 3 to 6 and substitute:

21 “1. \$441 for a child under 5 years of age; \$460.

22 2. \$483 for a child 5 to 11 years of age; \$522.

23 3. \$548 for a child 12 to 14 years of age; and \$545.

24 4. \$572 for a child 15 years of age or over.”

1           **51.** Page 312, line 3: delete lines 3 to 7 and substitute:

2           “**SECTION 282c.** 49.155 (1g) (ac) of the statutes is amended to read:

3           49.155 (**1g**) (ac) A child care scholarship and bonus program, in the amount of  
4           at least \$3,975,000 per fiscal year. In fiscal year 2024-25, an additional five million  
5           dollars for a child care bonus program.”.

6           **52.** Page 312, line 9: delete lines 9 and 10 and substitute:

7           “49.155 (**1g**) (bc) Grants under s. 49.134 (2) in the amount of at least \$2,598,600  
8           per fiscal year for child care resource and referral services, ~~in the amount of at least~~  
9           \$1,298,600 per fiscal year.”.

10          **53.** Page 312, line 12: delete lines 12 to 14 and substitute:

11          “49.155 (**1g**) (h) In fiscal year 2024-25, a grant to support development and  
12          expansion of the Wisconsin Early Education Shared Services Network, in the  
13          amount of at least \$2,500,000.”.

14          **54.** Page 312, line 20: delete lines 20 to 23 and substitute “3., the gross income  
15          of the individual’s family is at or below 185 percent of the poverty line for a family  
16          the size of the individual’s family or, for an individual who is already receiving a child  
17          care subsidy under this section, the gross income of the individual’s family is at or  
18          below 200 percent of the poverty line for a family the size of the”.

19          **55.** Page 313, line 11: delete “\$3 ~~\$5~~” and substitute “\$3”.

20          **56.** Page 313, line 12: after “family.” insert “Beginning in fiscal year 2024-25,  
21          to the extent that the individual’s family’s gross income exceeds 200 percent of the  
22          poverty line for a family the size of the individual’s family, the individual’s copayment  
23          amount under sub. (5) increases by \$1 for every \$5.”.



1           **57.** Page 313, line 15: delete lines 15 and 16 and substitute “\$37,000,000 in  
2           fiscal year 2021-22 and \$34,000,000 in fiscal year 2022-23. In fiscal year 2023-24,  
3           for such benefits, \$28,000,000. In fiscal year 2024-25, for”.

4           **58.** Page 313, line 22: delete that line and substitute “each fiscal year  
5           thereafter.”.

6           **59.** Page 314, line 2: on lines 2, 15 and 22, delete “In the following fiscal year,”  
7           and substitute “In fiscal year 2023-24,”.

8           **60.** Page 314, line 3: on lines 3 and 16, delete “In the fiscal year after that,”  
9           and substitute “In fiscal year 2024-25,”.

10          **61.** Page 314, line 22: delete the material beginning with “\$45,796,000. In  
11          the” and ending with “after that,” on line 23 and substitute “\$45,796,000. In fiscal  
12          year 2024-25,”.

13          **62.** Page 315, line 3: on lines 3, 9 and 18, delete “In the following fiscal year,”  
14          and substitute “In fiscal year 2023-24,”.

15          **63.** Page 315, line 4: delete “the fiscal year after that,” and substitute “fiscal  
16          year 2024-25,”.

17          **64.** Page 315, line 10: on lines 10 and 19, delete “In the fiscal year after that,”  
18          and substitute “In fiscal year 2024-25,”.

19          **65.** Page 315, line 21: delete the material beginning with that line and ending  
20          with page 316, line 16.

21          **66.** Page 316, line 21: delete “In the following fiscal year,” and substitute “In  
22          fiscal year 2023-24,”.

1           **67.** Page 316, line 22: delete “In the fiscal year after that.” and substitute “In  
2 fiscal year 2024-25.”.

3           **68.** Page 317, line 4: after “of,” insert “\$71,600,000”.

4           **69.** Page 317, line 4: delete “, ~~\$47,500,000~~ \$71,600,000” and substitute “,  
5 \$47,500,000”.

6           **70.** Page 317, line 11: before “\$4,500,000” insert “an amount equal to the sum  
7 of”.

8           **71.** Page 319, line 14: delete lines 14 to 18 and substitute:

9           “49.775 (4) PAYMENT AMOUNT. The payment under sub. (2) is \$250 per month  
10 and \$25 per month for one dependent child and \$150 per month and \$15 per month  
11 for each additional dependent child.”.

12           **72.** Page 320, line 2: delete the material beginning with “in Ashland” and  
13 ending with “not” on line 3 and substitute “cannot”.

14           **73.** Page 321, line 11: delete lines 11 and 12 and substitute “faith and credit  
15 of the political subdivision. The town of Sanborn is exempt from this subdivision.”.

16           **74.** Page 321, line 14: delete lines 14 to 17 and substitute:

17           “70.11 (47) CRANBERRY RESEARCH AND EDUCATIONAL STATION. All property owned  
18 or leased by the Wisconsin Cranberry Research and Education Foundation that is  
19 located in Jackson County and consists of at least 130.5 acres of land.”.

20           **75.** Page 321, line 24: delete “may not” and substitute “cannot”.

21           **76.** Page 322, line 12: delete “\$5,000,000” and substitute “five million dollars”.

1           **77.** Page 322, line 17: delete lines 17 and 18 and substitute “for taxable years  
2 beginning after December 31, 2013, 4.0 percent, less fifty hundredths for taxable  
3 years beginning after December 2022.”.

4           **78.** Page 322, line 22: delete lines 22 and 23 and substitute “2018, 5.21  
5 percent, less eighty-one hundredths for taxable years beginning after December  
6 2022.”.

7           **79.** Page 323, line 3: delete lines 3 and 4 and substitute “2020, 5.30 percent,  
8 less ninety hundredths for taxable years beginning after December 2022.”.

9           **80.** Page 323, line 7: on lines 7 and 24, delete “31.”.

10          **81.** Page 323, line 10: delete lines 10 and 11 and substitute “that for taxable  
11 years beginning after December 31, 2013, 4.0 percent, less fifty hundredths for  
12 taxable years beginning after December 2022.”.

13          **82.** Page 323, line 15: delete lines 15 and 16 and substitute “2018, 5.21  
14 percent, less eighty-one hundredths for taxable years beginning after December  
15 2022.”.

16          **83.** Page 323, line 20: delete lines 20 and 21 and substitute “2020, 5.30  
17 percent, less ninety hundredths for taxable years beginning after December 2022.”.

18          **84.** Page 324, line 2: delete lines 2 and 3 and substitute “for taxable years  
19 beginning after December 31, 2013, 4.0 percent, less fifty hundredths for taxable  
20 years beginning after December 2022.”.

21          **85.** Page 324, line 7: delete lines 7 and 8 and substitute “2018, 5.21 percent,  
22 less eighty-one hundredths for taxable years beginning after December 2022.”.

1           **86.** Page 324, line 12: delete lines 12 and 13 and substitute “2020, 5.30  
2 percent, less ninety hundredths for taxable years beginning after December 2022.”.

3           **87.** Page 324, line 16: delete “31.”.

4           **88.** Page 325, line 21: delete “\$5,000,000” and substitute “five million dollars”.

5           **89.** Page 327, line 22: after “(b),” insert “and used solely at the qualified data  
6 center.”.

7           **90.** Page 328, line 4: delete “and security systems” and substitute “security  
8 systems; and electricity”.

9           **91.** Page 328, line 19: delete lines 19 and 20.

10          **92.** Page 328, line 25: delete that line and substitute “s. 73.03 (61) (h), may  
11 deduct ~~0.5~~ percent of those taxes payable 0.75 percent or \$10 for that”.

12          **93.** Page 329, line 1: delete lines 1 and 2 and substitute “reporting period  
13 required under s. 77.58 (1) and ~~not more than \$1,000~~ for that reporting period a  
14 maximum of \$8,000, whichever is greater, but not more than the amount of the  
15 sales”.

16          **94.** Page 331, line 22: delete lines 22 to 24 and substitute “multiplier is \$900.”.

17          **95.** Page 332, line 8: delete lines 8 to 10 and substitute “payments in 2024, the  
18 multiplier is \$1,500.”.

19          **96.** Page 332, line 24: delete the material beginning with that line and ending  
20 with page 333, line 2, and substitute:

21           “79.10 (**7m**) (a) 1. a. In the 2023–24 fiscal year, on the 4th Monday in July 2023,  
22 the department of administration shall distribute \$940,000,000 related to the 2022  
23 property tax levies. In the 2023–24 fiscal year, on the first Monday in May 2024, the

1 department of administration shall distribute \$255,000,000 related to the 2023  
2 property tax levies.”.

3 **97.** Page 333, line 4: delete lines 4 to 11 and substitute:

4 “79.10 (**7m**) (a) 1. b. In the 2024-25 fiscal year, on the 4th Monday in July 2024,  
5 the department of administration shall distribute \$940,000,000 related to the 2023  
6 property tax levies. In the 2024-25 fiscal year, on the first Monday in May 2025, the  
7 department of administration shall distribute \$335,000,000, related to the 2024  
8 property tax levies. In each fiscal year thereafter, on the 4th Monday in July, the  
9 department of administration shall distribute \$940,000,000 related to the property  
10 tax levies of the calendar year immediately preceding the distribution. In each fiscal  
11 year thereafter, on the first Monday in May, the department of administration shall  
12 distribute \$335,000,000 related to the property tax levies of the calendar year  
13 immediately preceding the distribution.”.

14 **98.** Page 334, line 10: delete lines 10 to 17 and substitute:

15 “**79.14 School levy tax credit.** The appropriation under s. 20.835 (3) (b), for  
16 the payments under s. 79.10 (4), is \$319,305,000 in 1994, 1995, and 1996;  
17 \$469,305,000 beginning in 1997 and ending in 2006; \$593,050,000 in 2007;  
18 \$672,400,000 in 2008; \$747,400,000 in 2009; \$732,550,000 in 2010, 2011, and 2012;  
19 \$747,400,000 in 2013, 2014, and 2015; \$853,000,000 in 2016 and 2017; and  
20 \$940,000,000 in 2018 and in each year thereafter, 2019, 2020, 2021, and 2022; and  
21 in fiscal year 2023-24, \$1,195,000,000. Beginning in fiscal year 2024-25, the  
22 appropriation under s. 20.835 (3) (b), for the payments under s. 79.10 (4), is  
23 \$1,275,000,000.”.

1           **99.** Page 334, line 21: delete lines 21 and 22 and substitute “\$32,738,900 for  
2           calendar year 2022, and \$65,477,800 for calendar year 2023, and \$66,787,400 for  
3           each calendar year thereafter, to the eligible applicant that pays”.

4           **100.** Page 335, line 6: delete lines 6 and 7 and substitute “\$8,602,700 for  
5           calendar year 2022, and \$17,205,400 for calendar year 2023, and \$17,549,500 for  
6           each calendar year thereafter, to the eligible applicant that pays”.

7           **101.** Page 336, line 6: delete that line and substitute “calendar year years  
8           2020 to 2023 and \$25,475,900 in each calendar year”.

9           **102.** Page 336, line 19: delete that line and substitute “calendar year years  
10          2020 to 2023 and \$5,398,600 in each calendar year”.

11          **103.** Page 337, line 7: delete the material beginning with that line and ending  
12          with page 339, line 2, and substitute:

13          “**SECTION 377m.** 86.30 (2) (a) 3. and (9) (b) and (c) of the statutes are amended  
14          to read:

15          86.30 (2) (a) 3. For each mile of road or street under the jurisdiction of a  
16          municipality as determined under s. 86.302, the mileage aid payment shall be ~~\$2,628~~  
17          ~~in calendar years 2020 and 2021, \$2,681 in calendar year 2022, and \$2,734 in~~  
18          ~~calendar year 2023. In calendar year 2024, the mileage aid payment shall be \$2,789.~~  
19          In calendar year 2025 and thereafter, the mileage aid payment shall be \$2,845.

20          (9) (b) For the purpose of calculating and distributing aids under sub. (2), the  
21          amounts for aids to counties are ~~\$122,203,200 in calendar years 2020 and 2021,~~  
22          ~~\$124,647,300 in calendar year 2022, and \$127,140,200 in calendar year 2023. In~~  
23          ~~calendar year 2024, the amounts for aids to counties are \$129,683,000. In calendar~~  
24          year 2025 and thereafter, the amounts for aids to counties are \$132,276,700. These

1 amounts, to the extent practicable, shall be used to determine the statewide county  
2 average cost-sharing percentage in the particular calendar year.

3 (c) For the purpose of calculating and distributing aids under sub. (2), the  
4 amounts for aids to municipalities are ~~\$383,503,200 in calendar years 2020 and~~  
5 ~~\$391,173,300 in calendar year 2022, and \$398,996,800 in calendar year 2023.~~  
6 In calendar year 2024, the amounts for aids to municipalities are \$406,976,700. In  
7 calendar year 2025 and thereafter, the amounts for aids to municipalities are  
8 \$415,116,200. These amounts, to the extent practicable, shall be used to determine  
9 the statewide municipal average cost-sharing percentage in the particular calendar  
10 year.

11 **SECTION 380m.** 86.31 (3g), (3m) and (3r) of the statutes are amended to read:

12 86.31 **(3g)** COUNTY TRUNK HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENTS — DISCRETIONARY GRANTS.  
13 From the appropriation under s. 20.395 (2) (ft), the department shall allocate  
14 \$5,127,000 in fiscal years 2014-15 to 2016-17 and \$5,393,400 in fiscal year  
15 2017-2018 ~~and each fiscal year thereafter,~~ to fund county trunk highway  
16 improvements with eligible costs totaling more than \$250,000. In fiscal year 2023-24  
17 the department shall allocate \$5,615,600 to fund county trunk highway  
18 improvements with such eligible costs. In fiscal year 2024-25 and each fiscal year  
19 thereafter, the department shall allocate \$5,840,200 to fund county trunk highway  
20 improvements with such eligible costs. The funding of improvements under this  
21 subsection is in addition to the allocation of funds for entitlements under sub. (3).

22 **(3m)** TOWN ROAD IMPROVEMENTS — DISCRETIONARY GRANTS. From the  
23 appropriation under s. 20.395 (2) (ft), the department shall allocate \$5,732,500 in  
24 fiscal years 2011-12 to 2016-17 and \$5,923,600 in fiscal year 2017-18 ~~and each fiscal~~  
25 ~~year thereafter,~~ to fund town road improvements with eligible costs totaling

1     \$100,000 or more. In fiscal year 2023-24, the department shall allocate \$6,151,900  
2     to fund town road improvements with such eligible costs. In fiscal year 2024-25 and  
3     each fiscal year thereafter, the department shall allocate \$6,398,000 to fund town  
4     road improvements with such eligible costs. The funding of improvements under this  
5     subsection is in addition to the allocation of funds for entitlements under sub. (3).

6           **(3r)** MUNICIPAL STREET IMPROVEMENTS — DISCRETIONARY GRANTS. From the  
7     appropriation under s. 20.395 (2) (ft), the department shall allocate \$976,500 in fiscal  
8     years 2009-10 to 2016-17 and \$3,850,400 in fiscal year 2017-18 and each fiscal year  
9     thereafter, to fund municipal street improvement projects having total estimated  
10    costs of \$250,000 or more. In fiscal year 2023-24, the department shall allocate  
11    \$4,006,600 to fund municipal street improvement projects having such total  
12    estimated costs. In fiscal year 2024-25 and each fiscal year thereafter, the  
13    department shall allocate \$4,166,900 to fund municipal street improvement projects  
14    having such total estimated costs. The funding of improvements under this  
15    subsection is in addition to the allocation of funds for entitlements under sub. (3).”.

16           **104.** Page 343, line 17: delete lines 17 to 25.

17           **105.** Page 344, line 1: delete that line and substitute:

18           “**SECTION 399g.** 121.59 (2m) (b) of the statutes is amended to read:

19           121.59 **(2m)** (b) The sum of all payments under par. (a) may not exceed  
20    \$200,000 in any fiscal year. If in any school year the amount to which school districts  
21    are entitled under par. (a) exceeds \$200,000, the state superintendent shall prorate  
22    the payments among the eligible school districts. This paragraph cannot apply after  
23    June 2023.”.

24           **106.** Page 344, line 6: delete that line and substitute:



1           “**SECTION 401g.** 121.90 (2) (bm) 3. of the statutes is amended to read:

2           121.90 (2) (bm) 3. ~~For the school district operating under ch. 119, aid received~~  
3           ~~under s. 121.136.”.~~

4           **107.** Page 346, line 8: delete lines 8 and 9 and substitute “authorized by the  
5           department to purchase tax stamps shall receive a discount of 0.8 percent of the tax  
6           paid on stamp purchases of 1.25 percent of the tax paid.”.

7           **108.** Page 346, line 10: delete the material beginning with that line and  
8           ending with page 359, line 18.

9           **109.** Page 365, line 6: delete the material beginning with “All” and ending  
10           with “claimed.” on line 9 and substitute “The contract between the corporation and  
11           the business entity shall include recapture provisions.”.

12           **110.** Page 365, line 14: after that line insert:

13           “**SECTION 438m.** 253.13 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:

14           253.13 (2) TESTS; DIAGNOSTIC, DIETARY AND FOLLOW-UP COUNSELING PROGRAM;  
15           FEES. The department shall contract with the state laboratory of hygiene to perform  
16           any tests under this section that are laboratory tests and to furnish materials for use  
17           in the tests. The department shall provide necessary diagnostic services, special  
18           dietary treatment as prescribed by a physician for a patient with a congenital  
19           disorder as identified by tests under this section, and follow-up counseling for the  
20           patient and his or her family. The department shall impose a fee, by rule, for tests  
21           performed under this section sufficient to pay for services provided under the  
22           contract. The department shall include as part of the fee established by rule amounts  
23           to fund the provision of diagnostic and counseling services, special dietary  
24           treatment, and periodic evaluation of infant screening programs, the costs of

1 consulting with experts under sub. (5), the costs of administering the hearing  
2 screening program under s. 253.115, and the costs of administering the congenital  
3 disorder program under this section and, except as otherwise provided in this  
4 subsection, shall credit these amounts to the appropriation accounts under s. 20.435  
5 (1) (ja) and (jb). Beginning on the effective date of this subsection .... [LRB inserts  
6 date], the fee imposed by the department under this subsection cannot be less than  
7 \$159.25. At least \$110.75 of this amount shall be credited to the appropriation  
8 account under s. 20.285 (1) (i)."

9 **111.** Page 366, line 13: delete "may not" and substitute "cannot".

10 **112.** Page 368, line 8: delete lines 8 to 25.

11 **113.** Page 370, line 1: delete "may not" and substitute "cannot".

12 **114.** Page 370, line 17: delete the material beginning with that line and  
13 ending with page 371, line 13, and substitute:

14 **"SECTION 454g.** 301.26 (4) (d) 2. and 3. of the statutes are amended to read:

15 301.26 (4) (d) 2. ~~Beginning on July 1, 2019, and ending on June 30, 2020, the~~  
16 ~~per person daily cost assessment to counties shall be \$532 for care in a Type 1~~  
17 ~~juvenile correctional facility, as defined in s. 938.02 (19), and \$532 for care for~~  
18 ~~juveniles transferred from a juvenile correctional institution under s. 51.35 (3).~~  
19 Beginning on July 1, 2021 2023, and ending on June 30, 2022 2024, the per person  
20 daily cost assessment to counties shall be ~~\$1,154~~, for care in a Type 1 juvenile  
21 correctional facility, as defined in s. 938.02 (19), \$1,246 and ~~\$1,154~~, for care for  
22 juveniles transferred from a juvenile correctional institution under s. 51.35 (3),  
23 \$1,246.

1           3. ~~Beginning on July 1, 2020, and ending on December 31, 2020, the per person~~  
2 ~~daily cost assessment to counties shall be \$550 for care in a Type 1 juvenile~~  
3 ~~correctional facility, as defined in s. 938.02 (19), and \$550 for care for juveniles~~  
4 ~~transferred from a juvenile correctional institution under s. 51.35 (3). Beginning on~~  
5 ~~January 1, 2021, and ending on June 30, 2021, the per person daily cost assessment~~  
6 ~~to counties shall be \$615 for care in a Type 1 juvenile correctional facility, as defined~~  
7 ~~in s. 938.02 (19), and \$615 for care for juveniles transferred from a juvenile~~  
8 ~~correctional institution under s. 51.35 (3). Beginning on July 1, 2022 2024, and~~  
9 ~~ending on June 30, 2023 2025, the per person daily cost assessment to counties shall~~  
10 ~~be \$1,178, for care in a Type 1 juvenile correctional facility, as defined in s. 938.02~~  
11 ~~(19), \$1,268 and \$1,178, for care for juveniles transferred from a juvenile correctional~~  
12 ~~institution under s. 51.35 (3), \$1,268.”.~~

13           **115.** Page 372, line 5: delete lines 5 to 8 and substitute:

14           “341.25 (1) (L) 3. If a motor truck or automobile is a nonhybrid electric vehicle,  
15 in addition to the fee under par. (a) or (c), a surcharge of \$100 and an additional \$75  
16 shall be added to and collected with the fee for each automobile and for each motor  
17 truck registered under par. (c) at a gross weight of not more than 8,000 pounds.”.

18           **116.** Page 372, line 13: after that line insert:

19           “**SECTION 460g.** 346.655 (1) of the statutes, as affected by 2023 Wisconsin Act  
20 9, is amended to read:

21           346.655 (1) If a court imposes a fine or a forfeiture for a violation of s. 346.62  
22 or 346.63 (1) or (5), or a local ordinance in conformity therewith, or s. 346.63 (2) or  
23 (6) or 940.25, or s. 940.09 where the offense involved the use of a vehicle, it shall  
24 impose a driver improvement surcharge in an amount of \$535 under ch. 814 ~~in an~~

1 amount of \$435 in addition to the fine or forfeiture, plus costs, fees, and other  
2 surcharges imposed under ch. 814.

3 **SECTION 460m.** 346.655 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:

4 346.655 (2) (a) Except as provided in par. (b), the clerk of court shall collect and  
5 transmit the amount under sub. (1) to the county treasurer as provided in s. 59.40  
6 (2) (m). The county treasurer shall then make payment of ~~49.7 percent of the amount~~  
7 to the secretary of administration as provided in s. 59.25 (3) (f) 2. of 59.1 percent of  
8 the amount.

9 (b) If the forfeiture is imposed by a municipal court, the court shall transmit  
10 the amount to the treasurer of the county, city, town, or village, and that treasurer  
11 shall make payment of ~~49.7 percent of the amount~~ to the secretary of administration  
12 as provided in s. 66.0114 (1) (bm) of 59.1 percent of the amount. The treasurer of the  
13 city, town, or village shall transmit the remaining ~~50.3 percent of the amount~~ to the  
14 treasurer of the county.”.

15 **117.** Page 374, line 8: delete that line and substitute “to a case, excluding  
16 travel. For cases assigned on or after July 1, 2023, private local attorneys shall be  
17 paid \$50 per hour for time spent in travel related to a case”.

18 **118.** Page 374, line 11: after that line insert:

19 “**SECTION 472g.** 2017 Wisconsin Act 59, section 9439 (4t), as affected by 2021  
20 Wisconsin Act 67, is repealed and recreated to read:

21 [2017 Wisconsin Act 59] Section 9439 (4t) PRIVATE ON-SITE WASTEWATER  
22 TREATMENT SYSTEM REPLACEMENT OR REHABILITATION GRANT PROGRAM; SUNSET. The  
23 treatment of sections 20.165 (2) (j) and (ke), 145.20 (5) (a) and (am), 145.245 (by  
24 SECTION 1655j), and 281.57 (7) (c) 1. of the statutes, the renumbering and amendment

1 of section 145.01 (4m) of the statutes, and the creation of section 145.01 (4m) (a), (b),  
2 (c), (d), and (e) of the statutes take effect in June 2025.

3 **SECTION 472r.** 2017 Wisconsin Act 331, section 97 (1), as affected by 2021  
4 Wisconsin Act 67, is repealed and recreated to read:

5 [2017 Wisconsin Act 331] Section 97 (1) The repeal and recreation of section  
6 20.165 (2) (j) of the statutes takes effect in June 2025.”.

7 **119.** Page 375, line 10: delete lines 10 and 11 and substitute:

8 “[2019 Wisconsin Act 170] Section 5 (1) The On July 1, 2027, the repeal of s.  
9 20.255 (3) (df) takes effect ~~on July 1, 2023.~~”.

10 **120.** Page 376, line 5: delete “shall not” and substitute “cannot”.

11 **121.** Page 379, line 14: after that line insert:

12 “(5m) TRANSFER TO STATE LABORATORY OF HYGIENE. Notwithstanding any  
13 contrary provision in s. 20.435 (5) (hx), in fiscal year 2023-24, the secretary of  
14 administration shall transfer from the appropriation account under s. 20.435 (5) (hx)  
15 to the appropriation account under s. 20.285 (1) (ia) \$2,494,200. In fiscal year  
16 2024-25, the secretary of administration shall transfer from the appropriation  
17 account under s. 20.435 (5) (hx) to the appropriation account under s. 20.285 (1) (ia)  
18 \$3,369,200.”.

19 **122.** Page 383, line 1: in par. (f) 2. c., delete “steward tunnel” and substitute  
20 “Stewart Tunnel”.

21 **123.** Page 387, line 1: in par. (i) 3., renumber subd. 3. c. (“Eau Claire”) and d.  
22 (“Stout”) to be subd. 3. d. and c. and adjust the order in which those items are listed  
23 accordingly.

24 **124.** Page 402, line 9: after that line insert:

1 “(im) In 2019 Wisconsin Act 9, section 9104 (1) (j), under department of  
2 veterans affairs, the following new subdivision is created and the appropriate totals  
3 are increased by the amount shown:

1g. *Projects financed by existing general fund  
supported borrowing:*

- c. Wisconsin Veterans Home at Union Grove —  
Southern Wisconsin Veterans Memorial  
Cemetery Administration Building expansion  
and fire protection 2,502,000”.

4 **125.** Page 406, line 3: delete the material beginning with that line and ending  
5 with “9,555,000” on line 6 and substitute:

6 “(k) In 2021 Wisconsin Act 58, section 9104 (1) (h), under University of  
7 Wisconsin System, the following new subdivision is created and the appropriate  
8 totals are increased by the amount shown:

2m. *Projects financed by existing general fund  
supported borrowing:*

- a. Madison — Wisconsin Veterinary Diagnostic  
Laboratory renovation and expansion — Barron 9,555,000”.

9 **126.** Page 411, line 21: after that line insert:

10 “(1r) GRANTS TO BOYS AND GIRLS CLUBS OF AMERICA. In fiscal year 2023–24, the  
11 amount allocated for grants under s. 49.175 (1) (z) to the Wisconsin Chapter of the  
12 Boys and Girls Clubs of America is \$7,807,000.”.

1           **127.** Page 413, line 22: delete the material beginning with that line and  
2 ending with page 415, line 5.

3           **128.** Page 416, line 13: delete “may not” and substitute “cannot”.

4           **129.** Page 417, line 20: delete “supervisor and” and substitute “supervisor for  
5 the purpose of all-terrain vehicle and utility terrain vehicle law enforcement. The  
6 secretary of natural resources shall assign”.

7           **130.** Page 420, line 16: delete lines 16 and 17 and substitute “positions  
8 provided to the department of tourism under 2019 Wisconsin Act 9 is the last day of  
9 the fiscal biennium.”.

10          **131.** Page 423, line 25: delete “may not” and substitute “cannot”.

11          **132.** Page 428, line 12: after that line insert:

12           “(2m) DRIVER IMPROVEMENT SURCHARGE. The treatment of s. 346.655 (1) first  
13 applies to surcharges imposed by a court on the effective date of this subsection.”.

14          **133.** Page 428, line 24: after that line insert:

15           “(1r) WISCONSIN SHARES FINANCIAL ELIGIBILITY. The treatment of s. 49.155 (1m)  
16 (c) 1. (intro.) takes effect on July 1, 2024.”.

17          **134.** Page 429, line 24: after that line insert:

18           “**SECTION 9433. Effective dates; Public Defender Board.**

19           “(1s) FIVE-COUNTY PILOT PROGRAM. The treatment of s. 48.233 (2) and (3) takes  
20 effect retroactively in June 2023.”.

21          **135.** Page 430, line 21: delete lines 21 to 24 and substitute:

22           “(2) PRIVATE ON-SITE WASTEWATER TREATMENT SYSTEM REPLACEMENT OR  
23 REHABILITATION GRANT PROGRAM. The treatment of 2017 Wisconsin Act 59, section

1 9439 (4t), and 2017 Wisconsin Act 331, section 97 (1), takes effect retroactively in  
2 June 2023.”.

3 **136.** Page 430, line 24: after that line insert:

4 **“SECTION 9444. Effective dates; Transportation.**

5 (1m) DRIVER IMPROVEMENT SURCHARGE. The treatment of s. 346.655 (2) takes  
6 effect on the first day of the 6th month beginning after publication.”.

7 (END)